
South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board

Title: Agenda
Date: Monday, 20th September, 2021

Time: 2.30 pm

Venue: Cliff House, Salcombe

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil

Vice Chairman Mr H Marriage

Members: Cllr Brown
Cllr Foss
Ms A Jones
Cllr Long

Mr A Owens
Mr C Plant
Mr I Shipperley
Mr I Stewart

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 28 
June 2021;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary interests, 
including the nature and extent of such interests, they may have in any items to 
be considered at this meeting

6.  Public Question Time

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions from the public

7.  Feedback from Harbour Community Forums

to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the Harbour 
Community Forums on behalf of the Board

8.  2022/23 Budget and Fees & Charges 7 - 30

9.  Water environment action plan 31 - 36

10.  Harbour Master's Report 37 - 48



Salcombe Harbour Board 28.06.21

  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD
HELD AT CLIFF HOUSE, SALCOMBE, ON MONDAY, 28 JUNE 2021

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) *  Ms A Jones
Ø  Cllr D Brown * Mr H Marriage (Vice-Chairman)
* Cllr R J Foss    * Mr A Owens
* Cllr M Long * Mr C Plant

* Mr I Shipperley – via Teams (in a non-
voting capacity)

* Mr I Stewart

Other Members in attendance and participating:
Cllr H Bastone (via Teams)

Item No Minute Ref No
 below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All 
agenda 
items

Director of Place and Enterprise (via Teams); 
Salcombe Harbour Master; Deputy Section 151 Officer; 
Deputy Monitoring Officer; Estuaries Officer; Deputy 
Harbour Masters (via Teams); and Democratic Services 
Officer

SH.01/21 APOLOGIES, WELCOME AND THANKS

Apologies had been received from Cllr D Brown.  The Chairman welcomed 
the two new co-opted Members, and gave thanks to Professor Malcolm 
Mackley for his service to the Board; he had served with distinction and 
would be remembered for a great many things, particularly the Jubilee Pier.

SH.02/21 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 15 
March 2021 were confirmed as a correct record.
 

SH.03/21 URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair referred to the late paper on ‘Water Quality’ which had been 
prepared by the Vice Chairman and sent to the Board Members.  The 
Chairman requested that this item be added to the agenda for the next 
Board meeting on 20th September 2021, when the Estuaries Officer would 
also be asked to give an update.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Salcombe Harbour Board 28.06.21

SH.04/21 CODE OF CONDUCT DISPENSATIONS

The Deputy Monitoring Officer reminded the Board of the implications 
under the adopted Code of Conduct.  She went on to advise that the 
payment of harbour dues constituted a contract with the Council, and 
therefore should be declared by Members as a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest (DPI). 

As a number of Board Members were in this position of paying Harbour 
Dues, the Deputy Monitoring Officer granted a dispensation to all 
Members to enable them to take part in the meeting, (as stated in 
Paragraph 8.1 (c) of the Members Code of Conduct) as otherwise the 
meeting would be inquorate.  This dispensation would be in force until the 
next Annual Council meeting in May 2022.

SH.05/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following were 
made:

Ms Jones, Mr Marriage, Mr Owens, Mr Plant, and Mr Stewart each 
declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in all related agenda items by 
virtue of paying harbour dues to the Council.  As a result of the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer granting each Board Member a dispensation, they were 
all able to take part in the debate and vote on any related matters (Minute 
SH.04/21 above refers).  

SH.06/21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there were 
no issues raised at this meeting.

SH.07/21 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS

The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)
The March 2021 meeting had been held remotely via zoom where 
concerns had been expressed over the increase in visitors expected this 
summer and the ongoing issue of speeding.  There had been an instance 
of paint pollution at the head of the Estuary, but following a letter from the 
Department of Environment to local businesses, this had ceased, with no 
residual impact.

Higher Education students were looking at the potential benefits from sea 
grasses and would be planting sea grasses in areas where there were 
none, to see if transplanting would work.

Page 2



Salcombe Harbour Board 28.06.21

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
The Board was informed that the price of crab was currently favourable, 
with no issues transporting shellfish into Europe.  However, with the 
reduction in flights to the Far East due to Covid-19, there were issues with 
transporting fresh crabs to China.  The Harbour team was helping to 
resolve this issue. 

The representative had held a discussion with the local MP, Mr Anthony 
Mangnall, who had highlighted a potential fishing fund of £100 million, 
some of which might be accessible to Dartmouth and Salcombe.  
Following a discussion, it was agreed to invite Mr Mangnall to the Annual 
Harbour Inspection and Board meeting to be held on 20th September 
2021.

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
The representative informed the Board that businesses along White 
Strand were now working well together, and that level of business was 
such that it already felt like high season.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
The representative informed that he had nothing to report to this meeting.

East Portlemouth Parish Council
The representative informed that he had nothing to report to this meeting.

SH.08/21 2020/21 YEAR END FINANCIAL REPORT

Consideration was given to a report that advised the Board of the 
Harbour’s final trading position in 2020/21 together with brief details of 
the main variations from the original Budget.  Furthermore, the report 
also presented a summary of the Harbour Reserves.
 
During the ensuing discussion, it was noted that:

 Ending the year with a surplus during what had been a very 
difficult year, was acknowledged as an excellent achievement by 
the Harbour Team.

 A Member asked that resolution 2) be amended to state had 
‘welcomed and…’ added.  When put to the vote, this was 
subsequently agreed by the Board.

 A Member was unhappy with the proposal to use the General 
Fund Reserve to fund this year’s on-call payments.

 Thanks were given to the Finance Team for the inclusion of 
Appendix 3 to the presented agenda report.

 It was felt prudent to review the outstanding loan to South Hams 
District Council, but it was acknowledged that the interest rate 
charged on this loan was very low.  However, although there was 
sufficient funds in the General Reserve to repay this loan, the 
monies within the General Reserve were earmarked for future 
one-off expenditure, including looking at electric ferries in the 
future.  This issue would be discussed at the relevant Member 
workshop when the 5 year plan would be reviewed, and the 
possibility of a rolling 5 year plan being adopted.

Page 3



Salcombe Harbour Board 28.06.21

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the income and expenditure variations for the 
2020/21 financial year and the overall trading surplus of 
£55,234 be noted and the surplus be allocated to the 
Harbour’s General (Revenue Account) Reserve; and

2. That the proposed payment of merit pay to the Harbour 
staff of up to £6,000 (to be funded from the Harbour’s 
General (Revenue Account) Reserve) be welcomed and 
supported.

SH.09/21 HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT

The Harbour Master then presented his report to the Board, during which 
he highlighted the following:

 The request for three Member workshops to be arranged: one for 
review of fees and charges; one to look at Harbour Security; and 
one to consider the Strategic 5 Year Business Plan.  

 The increasing instances of Covid-19 in the Harbour team.  The 
Harbour Master thanked the Board for its continued support.

 The crane had passed its lifting inspection by Allianz on the 15th 
June 2021, with the first tranche of staff training to be held next 
week, and the second tranche booked in for October.

 Although staff training had been impacted by Covid, one staff 
member had excelled on his hydraulics course, and engineering 
tickets and welding courses booked.

 Trinity House had performed an audit and had returned a clean bill 
of health for the Harbour.

 Now that the build contract had been signed, the commercial units 
and workshops were on schedule for a completion date of Easter 
2022.  It was confirmed that units would be rented through a formal 
tendering process.

During the ensuing discussions, the following points were made:

 The fees and charges workshop would be held on 16th August. 
 The morning of 15th November 2021 would be used for one of the 

two remaining workshops.
 The Strategic 5 Year Business Plan should be a rolling document 

reviewed and updated annually
 Before the Harbour Security workshop, the Harbour Master would 

compare harbour crime statistics with similar harbours, eg Foyle 
and Dartmouth.

 The Harbour Security workshop would be attended by Ms Jones, 
Messrs Owen, Plant, Shipperley, and Stewart.

 The Chairman, the Harbour Master, and the Director of Place and 
Enterprise for South Hams District Council would meet to discuss 
the reporting of safety Performance Indicators and would bring 
options to the next Board meeting to be held on 20th September 
2021. Page 4



Salcombe Harbour Board 28.06.21

It was then 

RESOLVED

1. That the content of the Harbour Master’s report be noted and 
endorsed;

2. That the payment of on-call payments to the Harbour Master 
and Assistant Harbour Masters from 1 April 2021 be 
supported, with the proposed on-call payments being funded 
from the General (Revenue Account) Reserve in 2021/22 
and built into the base budget for 2022/23 onwards.

3. That a Working Group be formed to prepare for the Harbour 
Security procurement.

4. That a separate workshop session be held to form the basis 
of the next 5-year Strategic Business Plan.

5. That the proposed Fees and Charges workshop be 
scheduled to be held on Monday, 16 August 2021.

(Meeting commenced at 2:30 pm and concluded at 4:25 pm)

____________________
Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board

Date: 20 September 2021

Title: 2022/23 Budget and Fees & Charges

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance 
obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken:
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision)

N/A

Author: Cameron Sims-
Stirling
Pauline 
Henstock

Role: Harbour Master

Head of Finance Practice 

Contact: 01548 843791cameron.sims stirling@swdevon.gov.uk

01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

1. The Board RECOMMENDS to Council that the proposed 
2022/23 budget set out within the report is approved.

2. The Board RECOMMENDS to Council that the proposed 
2022/23 fees and charges as set out in Appendix C are 
approved for implementation from 1 April 2022.

1. Executive summary. 

This report proposes the Salcombe Harbour Authority budget for 
2022/23 and provides a forecast for 2021/22.

Page 7

Agenda Item 8

mailto:cameron.sims%20stirling@swdevon.gov.uk


In addition, following a request from Members at the last budget 
meeting the report also proposes the fees and charges for 2022/23 
which will ensure that the Harbour achieves a balanced revenue 
budget for 2022/23.

2. Background. 

2.1 The Salcombe Harbour Strategic Business Plan 2017-2022 sets 
out the challenges and opportunities facing the Harbour over the 
coming years, and the proposed budget – attached to this report – is 
based on the assumptions and strategic direction contained within 
the Business Plan. Key drivers for the proposed budget include:

 compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code
 supporting the retention of a competent and engaged 

workforce 
 improving reserve funding to help serve the replacement 

programme and reduce future borrowing
 continuing to follow any future COVID secure/compliance 

legislation and working practice to protect our team and 
stakeholders 

3. Outcomes/outputs

3.1 The preparation of a detailed and balanced harbour budget 
ensures that adequate resources are in place to deliver the services 
identified in the business planning process, and that the Harbour 
remains financially viable and sustainable in the medium to long 
term
[...]
 Apply for Blue Flag/Seaside 
Award

 Add weblink to bathing water 
quality information on beaches

 consider similar weblink for 
upper Harbour

 Review academic studies on 
reduction of oyster colonies

 Obtain any equipment 
necessary for action against 
pacific oysters

 Assess whether tests on 
pacific oysters could give 
indication of pollution levels 
within the Harbour.

P
age 35



Appendix 1: Salcombe Harbour Authority – proposed water environment action plan 2021-2022

Version 2.0 10/09/21

2nd 
quarter

 Assess condition of streams running 
into Kingsbridge Basin and Frogmore 
and trigger any action necessary 
under the Catchment Sensitive 
Farming Scheme

 Assess condition of streams 
across Mill Bay and South Sands 
beaches and trigger any action 
necessary under the Catchment 
Sensitive Farming Scheme 

 Launch exercise to reduce 
and control pacific oyster 
colonies as much as feasibly 
possible

3rd 
quarter

 Monitor occurrence of red 
tides/algal blooms and foul water 
discharges

 Ensure reliable notification of 
spillage incidents

 Ditto: continue if necessary

4th 
quarter

 Harbour Board to review water 
environment action plan

 Consider implications of water 
quality for shellfish taken in upper 
Harbour

 Prepare application for 2024 
Blue Flag/Seaside Award

 Assess impact of operation 
to control oysters

P
age 36



Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board 

Date: 20th September 2021

Title: Harbour Master’s Report

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour

Wards Affected: All South Hams

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

N

Date next steps can be taken:
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision)

N/A

Author: C Sims-Stirling Role: Harbour Master

Contact: Tel: 01548 843791

Email: Cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

1. That the Board RESOLVES to note and endorse the content
of the Harbour Master’s report.

1. E
[...]
und and the Foreshore 
Pontoon facilities than the total number of spaces/berths that those 
facilities physically have.
 

2.1 Outcomes/outputs.

The Harbour Authority have created a more accurate way of obtaining 
“logged” information, see Appendix 3. The aim is to build a robust 
monitoring system that will give a greater insight into incidents 
throughout the harbour, which in turn will highlight areas for future 
consideration regarding running a safe and efficient harbour. 

It is worth noting we are continually improving our methods of logging 
incidents via various means, in house, as editable electronic forms posted 
online and available to email and afloat with our staff via remote devices. 
This will naturally result in a more efficient reporting process and an 
increase in the number of events logged. It is therefore not surprising that 
most tallies of various incidents are steady or increased.

2.2 Options available and consideration of risk. 

Monitor and report; periodically review PIs for their utility.

2.3 Proposed Way Forward. 

Continue monitoring PIs with regular reports back to the Board.

Page 38



3.  Procurement update. 

3.1 Harbour Security. 

The current security contract ends in September 2022. Before going to 
tender, and as referenced in the January 2021 Board minutes it is 
requested a working group is formed to discuss the future requirements of 
this contract in relation to potential developments in other surveillance 
techniques. Please can a date be set for the working group to meet.

4. Projects Update.

4.1 Commercial Units and Harbour Depot

Approval to proceed with the construction of the five new commercial 
units, in accordance with the existing planning approval 1505/19/FUL), 
was given at the Full Council meeting on the 25th March. Approval to 
proceed with the construction of the new harbour depot, in accordance 
with the existing planning approval 1522/19/FUL), was given the 
Salcombe Harbour Board meeting on the 15th 
[...]

Swimmers 3 6 5 5 2 J 2 logged of particular concern, the harbour has been very busy with boating traffic so potentially this has F5:F25disuaded some from venturing far from the beaches

Theft 3 9 10 7 8 K Various items including engines and fuel. Only one event potentially with multiple thefts behind the Yacht Club Watch House. Thefts reported to the police.

Vessel Adrift 20 29 12 20 19 K Not including all Whitestrand or overflow pontoon boats adrift in the locality. Predominantly where owners gear has failed and boat have drifted away and found washed up.

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 2022/23 Budget and Fees & Charges
	Appendix A - Salcombe Harbour Budget 2022/23
	Appendix B - Salcombe Harbour Balances and Loans
	Appendic C - Budgeted Payments between Salcombe Harbour and SHDC for 2022/23
	Appendix D - Proposed Fees and Charges 2022/23

	9 Water environment action plan
	Appendix 1. Proposed water environment action plan

	10 Harbour Master's Report
	Appendix 1: Performance Markers, Summer 2021
	Appendix 2: Wait List 2021
	Appendix 3: Review of Incident Log, Summer 2021




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS SALCOMBE 
HARBOUR BOARD

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour Board held on
Monday, 20th September, 2021 at 2.30 pm at the Cliff House, Salcombe

Present: Councillors:

Chairman 
Vice Chairman Mr H Marriage

Cllr Brown Cllr Long
Mr A Owens Mr C Plant
Mr I Stewart

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Bastone

Officers:
Director of Place & Enterprise
Salcombe Harbour Master
Deputy Section 151 Officer
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Estuaries Officer
Deputy Harbour Masters
Specialist - Democratic Services 

10. Apologies for Absence 
SH.10/21
Apologies had been received from Cllr J Brazil, Cllr R Foss, Ms A Jones, and Mr I Shipperley.  

11. Minutes 
SH.11/21
The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 28 June 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record, save for the misspelling of ‘Fowey’ page 4.

 

12. Urgent Business 
SH.12/21
No urgent business.



13. Declarations of Interest 
SH.13/21
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be considered 
during the course of the meeting, and the following were made:

Mr Marriage, Mr Owens, Mr Plant, and Mr Stewart each declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in all related agenda items by virtue of paying harbour duties.  

14. Public Question Time 
SH.14/21
In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there were no issues 
raised at this meeting.

15. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums 
SH.15/21
The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who attended the 
Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)
The Forum had not met since the March 2021 meeting, with the next meeting due on 2 
November.  

The Estuaries Officer gave an update on various projects, including the State of the Rivers 
report which is due 28 September 2021.  It was confirmed that Government will be 
strengthening enforcement of recreational water craft.  Electric craft use was increasing 
and it was noted that this would bring with it new management and responsibility needs.  
Students from Plymouth had helped survey the dwarf sea grass beds, and concluded that 
while biodiversity was much lower than that found in sea grass beds, the contribution to 
Carbon lock was exceptional and helped protect the mud flats underneath.  A new project 
was beginning to look at the stream alongside the Recreation Ground in Kingsbridge, in 
terms of silt management.  Kingsbridge Town Council had again reported contamination 
with a paint-like substance appearing in the Estuary. The Officer requested for any 
information to be provided to the Environment Agency’s incident hotline on 0800 807060.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
The Board was updated that the Shellfishermen were content and had good support from 
the Salcombe Harbour staff.  Although there had been no official meetings for a couple of 
years, it was hoped that a meeting would be held in October. 

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
The Member for this Forum was not at the meeting and therefore no update was given.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
The Harbour Master confirmed that he has regularly updates with the Boat Club and had 
informed them of the harbour fees review.

East Portlemouth Parish Council
The Member for this Parish Council was not at the meeting and therefore no update was 
given.



16. 2022/23 Budget and Fees & Charges 
SH.16/21
The Officer updated the Board on the report.  It was the first time the Budget report had 
been combined with the Fees & Charges report, with early sight given to the Board.  It 
was agreed that these changes had been very useful.

During the debate it was clarified why the Kingsbridge Pontoon had a greater increase 
than the other pontoons as it will bring pricing for this particular pontoon in line with the 
others.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Board RECOMMENDED to Council:

1. that the proposed 2022/23 budget set out within the report be APPROVED. 

2. that the proposed 2022/23 fees and charges as set out in Appendix D of the 
attendant report be APPROVED for implementation from 1 April 2022.

17. Water environment action plan 
SH.17/21
The Harbour Master then presented his report to the Board, during which he highlighted 
the following:

 Kingsbridge basin, with the increase in paddle board users, was  at increased risk 
from e.coli or red bloom.  The Acting Chair offered to take the lead in getting water 
quality figures from the Environmental Agency.

 Water monitoring stopped last year only in the UK, decision made by Environmental 
Agency.  A requirement for achieving Blue Flag status is the need for four years of 
excellence.  The impact of the gap in recording last has not yet been clarified.  The 
Harbour Master will investigate and contact Blackpool Sands who still have a Blue 
Flag.

 Pacific Oysters update.  Board will need to help the Estuaries Officer with this 
project.

 The Estuaries Officer updated on the impact of increasing nutrients into the estuary 
and the information project he is running.  He updated that the green algal mats 
were as extensive as previously noted but that they appeared slightly thinner.  If 
this is an ongoing trend this would be identified in due course.  

 A Member asked if plastics, both visible and invisible, could also be recorded.  It was 
confirmed that there are many similar projects looking at plastics but this would 
also be considered.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Board ADOPT the proposed water environment action plan as at Appendix 
1 of the attendant report.



18. Harbour Master's Report 
SH.18/21
The Harbour Master then presented his report to the Board, during which he highlighted 
the following:

 With reference to Appendix 2 of the attendant report – waiting list: a future project 
will be needed to look at demand and capacity. 

 With reference to Appendix 3 of the attendant report – log of safety reviews:  There 
had been a substantial decrease in antisocial behaviour compared to last year.  The 
increase in knocks and bangs reported were due, in part, to a greater understanding 
by estuaries users of the importance of reporting, including near misses and those 
knocks resulting in little, or no, damage.

 The Procurement Workshop would be held on the morning of 15th November 2021, 
with the Salcombe Harbour Board meeting being held in the afternoon.  Both 
events to be held in Cliff House, Salcombe.

 British Ports Association ‘Duty Holder Awareness Training’ arranged for 27 
September 2021. 

 The designated person’s role was outlined, with the first official audit due early 
October 2021, with a report to the Salcombe Harbour Board meeting on 15 
November 2021.

It was then 

RESOLVED

1. That the content of the Harbour Master’s report be NOTED and ENDORSED;

The Meeting concluded at 3.44 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


